

No. 24-30706

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

DARCY ROAKE, REVEREND, ON BEHALF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.V., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST S.V.; ADRIAN VAN YOUNG, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.V., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST S.V.; MAMIE BROADHURST, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST N.W.; RICHARD WILLIAMS, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST N.W.; JEFF SIMS, REVEREND, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.S., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST C.S. 1, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST C.S. 2; JENNIFER HARDING, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.O.; BENJAMIN OWENS, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.O.; DAVID HAWLEY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.H., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.H.; ERIN HAWLEY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST A.H, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.H.; DUSTIN McCRORY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST E.M., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST P.M., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.M.; GARY SERNOVITZ, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST T.S.; MOLLY PULDA, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST T.S.; CHRISTY ALKIRE, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILD, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST L.A.; JOSHUA HERLANDS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, REAL PARTY IN INTEREST E.H., REAL PARTY IN INTEREST J.H.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CADE BRUMLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LOUISIANA STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION; CONRAD APPEL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT ON JURISDICTION 4

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. Factual Background 5

 II. Procedural Background 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 22

 I. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Jurisdiction. 22

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe. 24

 1. This case is fit for judicial decision 24

 2. Plaintiffs will suffer substantial hardship if
 review is delayed 25

 3. *Staley* does not preclude jurisdiction here. 27

 B. Plaintiffs Have Standing. 30

 1. Plaintiffs’ asserted injuries are certainly
 impending 30

2.	There is no basis for revisiting so-called “offended-observer standing” here.....	33
C.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity.....	37
II.	H.B. 71 Is Facially Unconstitutional.....	41
A.	H.B. 71 Violates the Establishment Clause.....	42
1.	H.B. 71 is unconstitutional under <i>Stone</i>	42
2.	H.B. 71 is unconstitutionally coercive.....	45
3.	H.B. 71 discriminates based on religious denomination.	51
4.	H.B. 71 does not fit within any historical tradition.....	53
B.	H.B. 71 Violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	60
III.	The District Court Properly Granted a Preliminary Injunction.	64
IV.	The District Court’s Notice Provision Is Lawful.	66
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 873 (N.D. Ohio 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	36, 55
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	24
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	passim
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016).....	44
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	22, 25
<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	51, 62
<i>City of Elkhart v. Books</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001).....	50, 63
<i>City of Ocala v. Rojas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 764 (2023).....	35
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....	59, 60

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021)..... 30

Cooper v. McBeath,
11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 26

Croft v. Perry,
624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 41

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.,
687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)..... 50

Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Ouachita Par.,
274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 30

Doe v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.
494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... 32

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 1, 45

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 64

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 44

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 16, 38

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack,
49 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2022) passim

Glassroth v. Moore,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 52

Gulfport Energy Corp. v. FERC,
41 F.4th 667 (5th Cir. 2022) 26

Harrison v. Young,
48 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2022) 61, 64

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 15, 46, 66

Jackson v. Wright,
82 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) 39

Janny v. Gamez,
8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021) 62

Jusino v. Fed’n of Catholic Teachers, Inc.,
54 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 1056 (2023)..... 44

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... passim

Lakedreams v. Taylor,
932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 65

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 51

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... passim

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 30

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... 56

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n,
584 U.S. 617 (2018)..... 63

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 37, 51, 53

Murray v. City of Austin,
947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 33, 62

Nat’l Coal. for Men v. Selective Serv. Sys.,
969 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 44

NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton,
121 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2024) 41

New Doe Child #1 v. United States,
901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 62

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 55

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 44, 45

O’Connor v. Washburn Univ.,
416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 37

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 25, 64, 65

Pearson v. Holder,
624 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 25

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
262 U.S. 553 (1923), *aff’d on reh’g*, 263 U.S. 350 (1923)..... 22

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979)..... 66

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 29

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... passim

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... 20, 58

Staley v. Harris Cnty.,
485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... passim

Stone v. Graham,
449 U.S. 39 (1980)..... passim

<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	31, 32
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	22, 24
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	56
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	passim
<i>Watkins v. Telsmith, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 1997).....	57
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	40
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	61
<u>State Constitutional Provisions</u>	
La. Const. art. VIII, § 3(A)	66
<u>Federal Statutory Provisions</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	4
<u>State Statutory Provisions</u>	
La. House Bill No. 71, Act No. 676 (2024)	passim

La. R.S. § 17:6(A)(10) 66

La. R.S. § 17:22(3) 40

La. R.S. § 17:221..... 7

La. R.S. § 17:233..... 8

Other Authorities

4 West Publ’g Co., *American Jurisprudence* § 8 (2d ed. 2024) 53

17A Daniel R. Coquillette, Gregory P. Joseph, Georgene M. Vairo,
Chilton Davis Varner, *Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil* § 123.40
(Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2024) 38

Bill Murphy, *Bible Monument’s Removal Adds Twist to Appeal*,
HOU. CHRONICLE (Jan. 22, 2007), <https://bit.ly/3AVSkdQ>..... 27
